Document owned: Rainbow Trust Events Teams Date written: 11 February 2025 Date published: 11 February 2025



Sports Events, Arctic Adventure Challenge - Terms and Conditions

By applying for a Rainbow Trust Children's Charity event place organised by a third-party provider, you agree and accept the following terms and conditions.

1. Registration/personal data

- You understand that the event is not organised by Rainbow Trust, but a third party. It is your responsibility to read the terms and conditions provided by the third-party event organisers and to comply with these.
- You agree to the terms and conditions of the event organiser.
- You understand that Rainbow Trust will need to share your essential personal data, first name, last name, and email address, to enable the event organiser to contact you to confirm your event registration.
- Payment of your registration fee reserves you a place on the Rainbow Trust team, but you are also required to complete the registration form with the event organiser directly to secure your place. This information will be sent to you on a separate email from the event organiser. Failure to register before their deadline will result in your place being lost and you will not be entitled to a refund from Rainbow Trust.
- You acknowledge that your registration fee does not contribute towards your overall fundraising target, it is in addition to your fundraising target. £300 registration fee and £5,500 fundraising total. This is payable able as per the schedule in section 4 of this document.
- By signing up to this event you consent to Rainbow Trust contacting you by email, phone, post and SMS about your fundraising and anything related to your participation in this event.

2. Health and safety

- By signing up and taking part in this event, you do so at your own risk. Should you incur an accident, injury or illness in relation to this event or training for this event, you will not hold Rainbow Trust Children's Charity or any connected persons responsible.
- It is your own responsibility to assess your fitness and ensure that you participate only if you are sufficiently able. We would recommend checking in with your doctor to ensure you are medically fit to participate.
- It is your responsibility to check that you meet the age requirements for this event.

3. Cancellation, deferral, and Injury

- If you wish to withdraw within seven days of registration, Rainbow Trust will refund any registration fees processed through our website. After this time, all registration fees are non-refundable and non-transferable.
- If you withdraw from the event, you will notify Rainbow Trust, via
 <u>events@rainbowtrust.org.uk.</u> If you withdraw seven days after registration Rainbow
 Trust will be charged for your place and we will contact you to arrange payment for
 the fundraising total of £5,500.
- As stated in the Code of Fundraising Practice, if you withdraw from the event or the
 event is cancelled, any funds that you have raised will remain with Rainbow Trust
 unless your sponsors contact Rainbow Trust directly for a refund. This fundraising
 cannot be carried forward to another event.
- If you are unable to take part in your event and withdraw, we do not accept deferrals to the following year.

Document owned: Rainbow Trust Events Teams Date written: 11 February 2025 Date published: 11 February 2025



Sports Events, Arctic Adventure Challenge - Terms and Conditions

4. Fundraising

- You agree to fundraise the minimum sponsorship requirement, as detailed in your
 event booking form (exclusive of the registration fee or Gift Aid) and will have raised
 this and sent to Rainbow Trust no later than four weeks following the end of the
 event.
- You agree to fundraising £5,500 and meeting the following fundraising schedule as follows; A minimum of £1,500 to be paid by 1 June 2025, a further payment of £1,500 (min) to be paid by 1 September 2025 and a further payment of £1,500 (min) to be paid by 1 December 2025, the remainder can be paid up to four weeks after the end of the event.
- If these milestones are not reached Rainbow Trust has the right to withdraw your place and retain your registration fee if they feel that you are not committed to your pledged sponsorship.
- If the full amount of sponsorship has not been paid four weeks after the event, Rainbow Trust will contact you to arrange payment of the outstanding balance. This may include, extending the fundraising deadline to allow additional time to fundraise or agreeing a payment plan from your personal funds.
- You will use only lawful methods to fundraise for Rainbow Trust and will comply with the advice given by Rainbow Trust. This includes:
- > Only using the Rainbow Trust logo having first obtained permission and approval for any online or printed materials you are using.
- Informing and advising your sponsors that you are raising money 'in aid of' Rainbow Trust
- Contacting Rainbow Trust before conducting any raffle, lottery or public event, and comply with any guidance, guidelines or insurance and legal requirements issued by Rainbow Trust in connection with this kind of event. House to house collections are not permitted.

5. Photography and videography

- Photos and videos may be taken by Rainbow Trust during the event that you could feature in. By taking part you consent to these photos/videos being used for future marketing purposes online and in print and to be shared with the team post event. If you do not consent to having your photograph taken, please email events@rainbowtrust.org.uk.
- If you wish to change your consent at any time, please email the above email address.
- If you submit photos to Rainbow Trust from your event you consent to them being used for marketing purposes in accordance with our Privacy Policy.

6. Confirmation

I confirm I have read, understood, and agree to all the terms and conditions set out above.

Thank you for your support and good luck with your fundraising!